502595105 12/09/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2641367

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Date]
JEFFREY GERSTN	ER			12/02/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	GERSTNER M	GERSTNER MEDICAL LLC			
Street Address:	40 SUTHERLA	40 SUTHERLAND STREET			
City:	PITTSFORD	PITTSFORD			
State/Country:	NEW YORK	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	14534	14534			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number]	
Application Number:		12126572]	
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number: (585)454-3		454-3968			
Phone: 585-987-280		987-2800			
Email:	·	nts@woodsoviatt.com			
•		il when the email attempt is unsuc	cessful.		
Correspondent Name	e: WOO	DDS OVIATT GILMAN LLP			

Address Line 1: 2 STATE STREET Address Line 2:

700 CROSSROADS BUILDING ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14614 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GE138.88096		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE H. MCGUIRE, ESQ.		
Signature:	/Katherine H. McGuire/		
Date:	12/09/2013		

Total Attachments: 2

source=declarationassignment#page1.tif source=declarationassignment#page2.tif

REEL: 031740 FRAME: 0196

Assignment

WHEREAS, I. Jeffrey Gerstner, residing at 40 Sutherland Street, Pittsford, NY 14534, a citizen of the United States of America, (hereinafter "Assignor") created an invention for a MULTI-LEVEL RACK SYSTEM WITH ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT FOR SUPPORTING SURGICAL TOOLS, (hereinafter "Invention"), for which Assignor has filed a patent application for United States Letters Patent (hereinafter "Application") under the same title, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under U.S. Application No. 12/126,572 filed on May 23, 2008 claiming priority to Provisional Application No. 60/931,939 filed on May 25, 2007 and issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,074,815 on Dec. 13, 2011 (collectively the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Gerstner Medical, LLC, with its principal place of business at 40 Sutherland Street, Pittsford, New York 14534, a New York Limited Liability Company (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Application;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Gerstner Medical, LLC., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said Invention, and the said Patent, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions hereof, and all applications for Letters Patents which may be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said Invention and Patent, all rights to register said Invention and Patent in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Invention to said Gerstner Medical, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

And I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

And I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said Gerstner Medical, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Gerstner Medical, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

{1986002: }

Page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignments with the signatures set forth below on the indicated dates.

Inventor/Assignee:

Joffrey Gerstner

Date: 12-2-13

{1986002; }

PATENT Page 2 of 2

REEL: 031740 FRAME: 0198

RECORDED: 12/09/2013